
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1286

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01 AUGUST, 2023

“NATIONAL LEVEL INSTITUTES UNDER AYUSH”

1286. SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

a) the details of the national level institutes under AYUSH in the country and in Assam;

b) the details of the status and functioning of each institute in Assam; and
c) the number of AYUSH educational institutions operational in the country and in

Assam in 2013 and at present?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) The existing National level institutes under Ministry of Ayush in the country are :-

1. National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA), Jaipur (Rajasthan).
2. Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda, (ITRA), Jamnagar (Gujarat)
3. All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), New Delhi
4. North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Folk Medicine Research (NEIAFMR)

Pasighat, Arunachal Pradesh
5. North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy (NEIAH), Shillong,

Meghalaya
6. Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY), New Delhi
7. Rashtriya Ayurved Vidyapeeth (RAV), New Delhi
8. National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN), Pune (Maharashtra)
9. National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM), Bangalore (Karnataka)
10. National Institute of Siddha (NIS), Chennai (Tamil Nadu)
11. National Institute of Sowa Rigpa (NISR), Leh, Ladakh
12. National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH), Kolkata, West Bengal

There is no national level institute in the State of Assam. However, one Government Ayurveda college, Jalukbari, District-Kamrup Guwahati and one Swahid Jadhav Nath Government Homeopathy college, Guwahati, Assam are functioning in Assam.

(c) As per data of erstwhile Central Council for Indian Medicine (CCIM), there were 312
ASU colleges (261 Ayurveda, 42 Unani and 09 Siddha) were operational in the


country and one Government Ayurveda college in Assam in 2013. Further, 189
Homeopathic colleges were operational in the country and 03 Homeopathic Colleges were operational in Assam in 2013. The total number of ASUSR (Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Sowa-Rigpa) educational institutions at present is 574 (495 Ayurveda, 15
Siddha, 57 Unani and 7 Sowa Rigpa) for the Academic year 2022-23 out of which 01
Ayurveda College is operational in Assam. Further, there are 257 total number of Homeopathic colleges operational at present out of which 01 Homoeopathy college is operational in Assam.
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